LANCASHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

WILD LANE, WESTBY WITH PLUMPTONS & NORTH HOUSES LANE, LYTHAM ST ANNES, FYLDE BOROUGH (TEMPORARY PROHIBITION OF THROUGH TRAFFIC) ORDER 2020 (TEMPORARY AMENDMENT) ORDER 2021

The Lancashire County Council ("the County Council") in exercise of its powers under **Section 14(1) (a) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984**, as amended, (the Act), and of all other enabling powers, **HEREBY** makes the following Order:

The Lancashire County Council (WILD LANE, WESTBY WITH PLUMPTONS & NORTH HOUSES LANE, LYTHAM ST ANNES, FYLDE BOROUGH) (TEMPORARY PROHIBITION OF THROUGH TRAFFIC) ORDER 2020), is hereby temporarily Amended in that:

i. To amend the length of the closure to include Lytham St Annes Way from the junction of North Houses Lane for 100m in a southerly direction.

And further the Order be amended to include the prohibition of any motor vehicle, cycle **or pedestrian**.

This Temporary Amendment Order shall come into operation on Thursday 14th October 2021 and may be cited as "The Lancashire County Council (WILD LANE, WESTBY WITH PLUMPTONS & NORTH HOUSES LANE, LYTHAM ST ANNES, FYLDE BOROUGH) (TEMPORARY PROHIBITION OF THROUGH TRAFFIC) ORDER 2020 (TEMPORARY AMENDMENT) ORDER 2021"

Authority given for this Order to be made:

Peter Bell
Regulation & Enforcement Manager
Lancashire Highway Services

0300 123 6780

[Ref: HRiT/27257/BJN]